Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

## **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track	Mohawk	Mohawk					
Date	Thursday, 1	Thursday, 11 Apr 2019			Post Time	19:10	
Weather	Race 1 - 10	Race 1 - 10: Overcast (Temp: 2 deg. C)					
Track Condition	<b>n</b> Race 1 - 10	Race 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)					
No of Races		Number of qualifying races	13 DI	1	Total Entries 113		
Mutual Handle \$1,482,276							
Contact Y Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Hopkins, Doug	Dorion, John	Stiff, Allan

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

## Office:

Paddock meeting scheduled for tomorrow evening at 6:00 p.m.

Dr. Chambers, Dr. Chesterfield and Dr. McCall notified.

## Races:

- 1. Clear.
- 2. Inquiry, review stretch drive, #7 "Angry Eyes" Bob McClure, finished 6<sup>th</sup>, did bear in causing interference to #6 "Southwind Sylvester" Michiel Vanderkemp, finished 5<sup>th</sup>, no placings required. McClure's horse was on one line, bearing in. https://youtu.be/Pb7QNv tp3s
- 3. Review break before the start, #5 "Smile Sally" Phil Hudon, finished 6<sup>th</sup>, no violations, qualifies for breaks.
- 4. Clear.
- 5. Inquiry, review break in the stretch, #3 "Lofty Beach" Doug McNair, finished 10<sup>th</sup> placed 9<sup>th</sup>, #6 "Keep Focused" Mike Saftic, finished 6<sup>th</sup> placed 10<sup>th</sup>. Driver Saftic, violation of AGCO rule #22.05.01(a), 3 day driving suspension, (April 15, 16 and 17), SB50766.

https://youtu.be/I BtVH9R63c

5. Inquiry, review 1<sup>st</sup> turn, #5 "Just My Shadow" James MacDonald, finished 1<sup>st,</sup> #7 "Skater Chick" Bob McClure, finished 2<sup>nd</sup> and #8 "Red River Jane" Jonathan Drury, finished 4<sup>th</sup>. After talking to drivers and reviewing all camera shots the Officials felt no placings were required.

https://youtu.be/y4J-UyNP5Hw

- 6. Clear.
- 7. Clear.
- 8. Clear.
- 9. Inquiry, review stretch, #6 "Onedarkknight" James MacDonald, finished 2<sup>nd</sup> placed 7<sup>th</sup> for causing interference to #4 "Stonebridge Mach" Chris Christoforou, finished 7 placed 6<sup>th</sup>. James MacDonald violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01(a), days to follow.

https://youtu.be/OUcwRsD3V0A

10. Clear.

Driver breathalyzer retest race.

Claims:

Race 4. (1) "Brandon Hanover" \$21,250. Harold Wilson, trainer Boyd Wilson.